Government of West Bengal
Paschim Banga Society for Skill Development
Department of Technical Education, Training, and Skill Development
Karigari Bhawan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Plot B/7, Action Area III,
New Town, Rajarhat, Kolkata 700160

Dated: 14/06/2023

## MEMORANDUM

Sub: Expanding the Skill Eco System under the Utkarsh Bangla Program of the State Govt.

Please refer to the successive review meetings held in connection with the Utkarsh Bangla. The meetings are held involving various stakeholders at multiple levels. Accordingly, need is felt to increase the number of active Training Providers operating under the Utkarsh Bangla Program. The issue is discussed with the DPMUs during the weekly review meetings and on obtaining the feedback, following arrangement is being put in place to expand the reach out of the Short Term Initiatives of the State Government.

 DPMUs are authorized to onboard a greater number of Training Providers to operate under LOI (Third Party Placement Assurance offered by the industries/establishments) Module of the Utkarsh Bangla Scheme.

2. The maximum extent up to which the DPMUs may consider onboarding Training Providers under this mechanism is as follows.

oviders under this mechanism is as follows.		
	Number of Blocks	Extent to which
	in the District	onboarding of TPs is
		allowed
	upto 8	5
	9 to 16	10
L	17 and above	15

- - a. TP must be previously enrolled under Utkarsh Bangla Program
  - TP is neither Blacklisted nor Dis-empaneled any time before from any of the schemes.
  - c. No adverse reports/ complaints are pending against the TP and awaiting disposal.
  - d. Fulfilment of other eligibility criteria for their empanelment under Utkarsh Bangla.
- 4. Following procedure may be observed by the DPMUs for their necessary further action.
  - a. Interest may be invited from the TPs by the way of floating the notice in the e-portal of the District/PBSSD.
  - b. At least 2 weeks' notice period would be allowed.
  - c. Applications in plain paper may be invited from the interested parties, preferably through email.
  - d. Shortlisting/ Final Selection of the TPs may be done by the Committee chaired by the District Magistrate (or ADM(Skills), if authorized by the District Magistrate). The Committee may be comprised of DNO(Skills) and DPM (or incharge). Other members are as may be coopted by the Chairman of the Committee at their discretion.

## **I**/406370/2023

- e. Following suggestive criteria may be considered by the Committee for arriving at the inter-se merit among the applicants.
  - i. The past performance of the TP under Utkarsh Bangla.
  - ii. Domains proposed by the TPs and their alignment with the District's 'Skill Development Goals.
  - iii. Any other criteria as may be decided by the Committee while issuing the notice at their level.
- f. Training Providers are eligible to apply where their registered office is situated/ where at least one of their Training Centers is/was situated.
- 5. The decision of the Committee shall be final. As such, on arriving the decision, the DPMUs are to convey the list of Training Providers who are found successful by the Committee to the SPMU for facilitating the portal entry by the Nodal OSD as designated by the Project Director for the purpose.
- 6. For Kolkata DPMU, the number of wards may be considered instead of number of blocks.
- 7. The first notice in this connection shall be floated by the DPMUs in due course of time.
- 8. Shri. Abhishek Mondal (e-mail: juabhi37@gmail.com , M: 94328 77062) shall act as the designated Nodal OSD for the purpose until further instruction.
- All concerned are informed accordingly for taking necessary further action.

Sd/-

Project Director

PBSSD

## Copy forwarded to:

- 1. Senior Special Secretary, TETSD Dept.
- 2. Addl. Secretary, TETSD Dept
- 3. Joint Secretaries, TETSD Dept
- 4. District Magistrates, All
- 5. ADM, Skills, All
- 6. PS and OSD to the HMOS(IC), TETSD Dept.
- 7. Sr. PS to the Pr. Secretary, TETSD Dept.
- 8. OSDs, PBSSD all
- 9. OSD, Utkarsh Bangla with request to circulate among the UB TPs.
- 10. Office Copy

Officer on Specia\ Duty